

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DAMASCUS CITIZENS FOR SUSTAINABILITY	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
v.	:	2:23-CV-00061-RBS
	:	
THE DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**DEFENDANT DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Background..... 6

 A. The Delaware River Basin Compact..... 6

 B. The Commission Regulates the Water Resource Impacts of Oil and Gas Activities in the Basin..... 7

 C. Public Comments on the HVHF Discharge Rulemaking..... 11

III. The Complaint Should be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 13

 A. DCS Lacks Standing to Bring All of its Claims. 14

 B. DCS’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Because They are not Ripe. 19

 C. The Parties’ Identical Positions With Respect to the Scope of the Discharge Prohibition Precludes Federal Jurisdiction Over Counts I, II, III, and Portions of Counts IV and V of the Complaint. 20

IV. DCS’s Complaint Should be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) for Failure to State a Claim. 22

 A. The Complaint’s Claims Directed to the So-Called Extra-Regulatory Exemptions Should Be Dismissed. 22

 B. Counts IV and V Alleging a Violation of the Compact’s Purpose Should Be Dismissed. 26

 1. The Compact’s “Purpose” Section Does Not Create a Private Cause of Action. 26

 2. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Unequal and Non-Uniform Treatment..... 28

 a. Count IV’s Challenges to the Discharge Prohibition Fail to State a Claim. 28

 b. Count IV’s Challenges to the Importation Regulation Fail to State a Claim. 31

 C. Count V’s Allegations that DRBC Regulations Must Meet the Most Stringent Standard of DRBC’s Signatory Parties Fail to State a Claim. 32

V. Conclusion..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 14

Armstrong-World Indus., Inc. by Wolfson v. Adams, 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 19

Badgley v. City of New York, 606 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 27

Birdman v. Off. of the Governor, 677 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2012) 19

Bognet v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) *cert. granted*,
judgment vacated sub nom. Bognet v. Degraffenreid, 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021),..... 15

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 30

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 13, 15

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975)..... 26, 27

Crawford v. Marion Cnty Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 30

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) 14

Del. Dep’t of Health and Soc. Servs. v. United States Dep’t of Educ., 772 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir.
 1985)..... 21

Del. River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks Cnty. Water & Sewer Auth., 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981) ... 6

Ellison v. Am. Bd. Of Orthopaedic Surgery, 11 F.4th 200 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 15

Employment Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 30

Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League, 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Services (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 16, 17

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 30

Haile v. Super. Ct. of Del., 387 F.Supp. 865 (D. Del. 1975) 21

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 and n.26 (1980) 30

Khodara Env’t, Inc. v. Blakey, 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 19

Langbord v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury, 749 F.Supp. 2d 268 (E.D. Pa. 2010),
aff’d in part, 832 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1578 (2017) 21

Lexmark Intern. Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 14, 15

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14, 15, 16

Mayer v. Belichick, 605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010) 4

Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed., 402 U.S. 47 (1971)..... 20, 21

Peachlum v. City of York, 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) 13

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc., 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993) 4

Pic-A-State Pa., Inc. v. Reno, 76 F.3d 1294 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 19

Pontes v. Rowan Univ., No. 20-2645, 2021 WL 4145119 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2021)..... 15, 16

Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chicago Park Dist., 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020) (Barrett, J.)..... 16

Raines v. Bird, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 13

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp., 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16

Salvation Army v. Dep’t. of Cmty. Affs. of State of N.J., 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) 13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016) 14, 15

Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v. Wyse Tech., 912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 19

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008) 26

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 16, 17

Tarrant Reg’l. Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 569 U.S. 614 (2013)..... 33

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009) 13, 14

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., 581 U.S. 433 14

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 15, 16

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) 21

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 29

Wayne Land and Min. Grp., LLC v. Del. River Basin Comm’n,
894 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 6, 27, 33

Wayne Land and Min. Grp., LLC v. Del. River Basin Comm’n,
959 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 6, 14

Wheeler v. Travelers Ins. Co., 22 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 15

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 15

Yaw v. Del. River Basin Comm’n, 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022) 6, 13, 27

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a), (b) and (c) 36

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 36

33 U.S.C. § 1370..... 36

33 U.S.C. § 2251(a) 36

33 U.S.C. § 2251(b) 36

Delaware River Basin Compact, Public Law 87-328, 75 Stat. at Large 688
(September 27, 1961) passim

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27..... 5, 17, 33

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 2, 14, 15

Rules and Other Authorities

Del. River Basin Comm'n, February 25, 2021, Comment and Response Document 23

Del. River Basin Comm'n, December 7, 2022, Comment and Response Document ... 1, 10, 24, 25

Del. River Basin Comm'n, December 7, 2022, Resolution No. 2022-04 passim

Del. River Basin Comm'n, February 25, 2021, Resolution No. 2021-01 passim

Del. River Basin Comm'n, March 28, 2023, Frequently Asked Questions passim

Del. River Basin Comm'n, May 5, 2010, Resolution for the Minutes 8, 9

Executive Director Amendment to Supplemental Determination, July 23, 2010..... 7

Executive Director Determination, May 19, 2009 7

Executive Director Supplemental Determination, June 14, 2010 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 2, 13, 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 22

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 410, Del. River Basin Comm'n Water Code (including DRBC Water Quality Regulations) passim

18 C.F.R. § 440.2 12

18 C.F.R. § 440.3 9

18 C.F.R. § 440.3(b) 1

18 C.F.R. § 440.4 1, 2, 22

18 C.F.R. § 440.4(b) 10, 24

18 C.F.R. Part 440 10

25 Pa. Code § 78.1 11, 24

25 Pa. Code § 78a.1	11, 24
25 Pa. Code §§ 78a.70 and 78a.70a	3, 17, 24
25 Pa. Code Chapter 78	30
25 Pa. Code Chapter 78a.....	30
25 Pa. Code § 93.2(b)	35
40 C.F.R. § 233.1(c).....	36
6 NYCRR 360.12(f).....	18
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:14A-2.1(d).....	18
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:9B-1.14(h)(2)	35
